• Under the ECR and CETA scenarios, SWEPCO assumes that capital costs for renewable and storage technologies improve more

quickly over time and uses the NREL ATB 2022 advanced cost scenario
• Under the CETA scenario, SWEPCO also assumes that federal tax credits for new renewables are extended for 10 years

SWEPCO will provide Stakeholders the updated New Unit Cost assumptions for comment following this Stakeholder call

19

Reserve & Peak Credit Updates
Summer Peak Credit
• Summer peak credit of incremental solar and storage additions in the

SPP market is based on the total amount installed 1,2

• Under the FOR Scenario, SWEPCO tests a case where the summer
peak credit of incremental solar and 4-hr battery storage is lower

Winter Capacity Requirements
• Under the FOR Scenario, SWEPCO assumed that SPP implements a

winter planning reserve margin of 12%
• Generators are also rated differently in Winter. Solar PV, for example,

provides less contribution towards meeting winter peaks

1 2020 ELCC Wind and Solar Study Report. SPP. July 2021.  2 SPP Energy Storage Study Final Report. SPP. September 2021.

20

Load Forecast

SWEPCO’s peak demand forecast is relatively flat over the next
decade. (CAGR +0.1% from 2022-2031.)

The growth in Industrial sales (+0.2%) is being offset by
projected declines in the Commercial (-0.1%) class sales over
the next decade. Residential sales are projected to be
essentially flat (+0.1%).

21

Load Scenarios

Scenarios CAGR 2022-2041
High Economic 0.8%

Extreme Weather 0.5%
Frozen Efficiencies 2022 0.4%
No New DSM 0.3%

Base Forecast 0.3%
Extended Efficiencies 0.2%

Low Economic -0.1%

22

EV Projections
As of Q1-22, there are just over
2,500 electric vehicles (EVs)
registered in SWEPCO’s service
territory, which is 0.2% of all
vehicles registered.

Nearly 60% of EVs located in
SWEPCO’s footprint are in the AR
jurisdiction.  Less than 20% of
SWEPCO EVs are in LA.

SWEPCO’s base projection for EVs
assumes an average of 30% per year
growth in EVs through 2030.

BEV PHEV Total EV
SWP-AR 921   607   1,528
SWP-LA 282   194   476
SWP-TX 314   257   571